

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 6:24-cv-01682-WWB-UAM

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Florida,
et al.,

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCUMENT.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Florida Rising Has Adequately Pled Standing	3
A. Florida Rising Has Pled Associational Standing.....	4
B. Florida Rising Has Pled an Injury in Fact to Establish Organizational Standing.....	8
1. Florida Rising Has Diverted Resources to Combat the Protocol	8
2. Florida Rising Has Standing under Browning and Other Eleventh Circuit Cases	9
3. The Protocol Does Not Support Florida Rising’s Mission	11
4. Florida Rising’s Injury is Not Speculative or Hypothetical.....	12
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> Does Not Alter the Injury in Fact Analysis.....	14
D. Florida Rising’s Injury is Traceable to Defendants’ Actions and Redressable by an Order Against Them	15
E. Although it Need Not Allege it, Florida Rising has Third-Party Standing.....	18
II. Florida Rising Has Stated Claims Against Each Defendant.....	20
A. Florida Rising Has Stated a Claim Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	21
1. Defendants Incorrectly Categorizes the Complaint as a Facial Challenge.....	21
a. Florida Rising Properly Alleges that the Protocol Creates an Undue Burden on Floridians’ Fundamental Right to Vote.....	22
b. An Undue Burden Claim Need Only Invoke the Rights of Rejected Applicants to Allege a Severe Burden Under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Florida Rising Has Stated a Claim Under Section 8 of the National Voter Registration Act	25
1. Section 8(b) applies to all programs and activities impacting the front end of the registration process.....	25
a. Florida Rising Adequately Alleges Non-Uniform and Discriminatory Implementation of the Protocol	29
C. Florida Rising Has Stated a Claim Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	31
1. Section 2 Requires Equal Openness and Does Not Require a Plaintiff to Prove Discriminatory Intent or Racial Bias	31
2. Florida Rising Adequately Pleads Causation.....	33
III. The Complaint Identifies Which Claims are Asserted Against Which Defendants and is not an Impermissible Shotgun Pleading.....	36
IV. The Complaint Includes All Necessary Parties	38
CONCLUSION	40

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	31, 32
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024).....	4, 6
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Auto. Alignment & Body Serv., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Batayeh v. Eisai, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 22866937 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2022) (Berger, J.).....	3
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bey v. Housing Authority of City of Winter Park</i> , 2023 WL 7411543 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 13, 2023).....	38
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	40
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	23
<i>C & J Glob. Invs., Inc. v. Knight</i> , 2017 WL 3701138 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	40

Cherry v. D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P.,
2010 WL 415313 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 40

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 32

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
2024 WL 5010138 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2024) 3

City of S. Miami v. Governor,
65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 10, 13

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Common Cause/New York v. Brehm,
432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 25

Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State,
960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 23-24

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 25

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 22

Democratic Exec. Comm. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 25

Diamond Resorts U.S. Collection Dev., LLC v. Sumday Vacations, LLC,
2020 WL 3250130 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2020)..... 37

Doe v. Rausch,
382 F. Supp. 3d 783 (E.D. Tenn. 2019) 22

Duke v. Cleveland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 23

Edye v. Robertson,
112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... 29

In re Failla,
838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 27

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 14, 15

Fla. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning,
2007 WL 9697660 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2007) 19, 20

Fla. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008) *passim*

Fla. St. Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) *passim*

*Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of
Registration & Elections*,
36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Ga. Coal. For the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 25

Ga. Coal. For the Peoples’ Agenda, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
2022 WL 22866291 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2022) 34

Ga. Republican Party v. S.E.C.,
888 F.3d 1198 (2018) 6, 8

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 24, 35

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill,
250 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Ala. 2017) 34

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) 7

Harrison v. Benchmark Elecs. Huntsville, Inc.,
593 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010) 28

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 10, 15

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
584 U.S. 756 (2018) 28, 30

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 4, 8, 10, 14

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Lee,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 23, 33

Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) 35

Markadonatos v. Vill. of Woodridge,
739 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Mi Familia Votes v. Fontes,
691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023) 29

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 3

Project Vote v. Blackwell,
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) 30

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1984)..... 27

Scott v. City of Daytona Beach Fla.,
2023 WL 1765652 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2023)..... 38

Sixth Dist. of A.M.E. Church v. Kemp,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 33

Smith v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.,
2021 WL 12303396 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2021) (Berger, J.)..... 3

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 6

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 31, 32, 34

United States Student Ass’n Found. v. Land,
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 28

United States v. Florida,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012) 30

United States v. Velez,
586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 28

United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer,
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 6-7

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Vote.org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 20

West Coast Roofing & Waterproofing, Inc. v. Johns Manville, Inc.,
287 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2008) 38

Williams v. Pryor,
240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) 21-22

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 32

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)-(b) 31

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) 28

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) 26, 30

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) 30

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1) 27

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) 26

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(iii) 16

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(B)(i) 16

FLA. ADMIN. CODE § 1S-2.039(5)(a)(3) 17-18

FLA. STAT. § 97.053(6) *passim*

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, *READING LAW* (2012) 27

CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, *5C FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV.* §
1359 (3d ed. 1998) 40

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(7) 38, 40

FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a)(1) 38

Maintenance, AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(3d ed. 1992) 26

Maintenance, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 26

Maintenance, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (1993) 26

S. REP. NO. 103-6, (1993) (103rd Cong.)..... 28

Uniform, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (1993) 29
